

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF MISSISSIPPI****No. 2020-M-01199**

---

**IN RE INITIATIVE MEASURE NO. 65****MAYOR MARY HAWKINS BUTLER,  
IN HER INDIVIDUAL AND OFFICIAL  
CAPACITIES; THE CITY OF MADISON,****PETITIONERS****VS.****MICHAEL WATSON, IN HIS OFFICIAL  
CAPACITY AS SECRETARY OF STATE  
FOR THE STATE OF MISSISSIPPI****RESPONDENT**

---

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF  
OF  
INITIATIVE SPONSOR ASHLEY ANN DURVAL  
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

---

**Oral Argument Requested**

PAUL H. STEPHENSON III (MSB # 7864)  
MICHAEL O. GWIN (MSB #5086)  
WATKINS & EAGER PLLC  
400 E. Capitol Street  
Post Office Box 650  
Jackson, MS 39205  
Tel: 601-965-1900  
Fax: 601-965-1901  
[pstephenson@watkinseager.com](mailto:pstephenson@watkinseager.com)  
[mgwin@watkinseager.com](mailto:mgwin@watkinseager.com)

*Counsel for Initiative Sponsor Ashley Durval*

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF MISSISSIPPI**

**No. 2020-M-01199**

**IN RE INITIATIVE MEASURE NO. 65**

**MAYOR MARY HAWKINS BUTLER,  
IN HER INDIVIDUAL AND OFFICIAL  
CAPACITIES; THE CITY OF MADISON,**

**PETITIONERS**

**VS.**

**MICHAEL WATSON, IN HIS OFFICIAL  
CAPACITY AS SECRETARY OF STATE  
FOR THE STATE OF MISSISSIPPI**

**RESPONDENT**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

Certificate of Interested Parties ..... i

Table of Contents..... iii

Table of Authorities..... iv

Request for Oral Argument ..... vi

I. The Petitioners’ arguments violate fundamental constitutional principles..... 1

II. A proposed amendment to the constitution, ratified by the people, is entitled to every reasonable presumption in favor of its validity..... 10

III. The Petitioners’ challenge is untimely by any measure. .... 13

IV. Conclusion..... 15

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Board of Supervisors of Attala County v. Illinois Central Railroad Co.*,  
190 So. 241 (Miss. 1939)..... 3

*Burrell v. Mississippi State Tax Commission*, 536 So.2d 848 (Miss. 1988)..... 5, 12

*Ex Parte Tucker*, 143 So. 700 (Miss. 1932)..... 7

*Gulf Refining Co. v. Stone*, 197 Miss. 713, 21 So.2d 19 (Miss. 1945) ..... 4

*Harris v. Harrison County Board of Supervisors*, 366 So.2d 651 (Miss. 1979) ..... 13

*Hughes v. Hosemann*, 68 So. 3d 1260 (Miss. 2011)..... 6, 12

*In Re Proposed Initiative Measure 20*, 774 So. 2d 397 ( Miss. 2000)..... 8, 15

*Ivy v. Robertson*, 70 So.2d 862 (Miss. 1954)..... 5

*L.N. Dantzler Lumber Co. v. State*, 97 Miss. 355, 53 So. 1 (Miss. 1910) ..... 7

*Lockhart v. U.S.*,136 S. Ct. 956 (2016)..... 3

*Moore v. General Motors Acceptance Corp.*, 155 Miss. 818,  
125 So. 411 (Miss. 1930)..... 3, 5

*People v. Sours*, 74 P. 167 (Co. 1919)..... 11

*Power v. Robinson*, 93 So. 769 (Miss. 1922)..... 12

*State ex rel. Collins v. Jones*, 106 Miss. 522, 64 So. 241 (Miss. 1914)..... 5, 6, 11, 12

*State ex rel. Greaves v. Henry*, 87 Miss. 125, 40 So. 152 (Miss. 1906)..... 5

*State ex rel. Moore v. Molpus*, 578 So. 2d 624 (Miss. 1991) ..... 2

*State Teacher’s College v. Morris*, 144 So. 374 (Miss. 1932)..... 2, 6

*State v. Cato*, 131 Miss. 719, 95 So. 691 (Miss. 1923)..... 6

*State v. Griffin*, 667 So.2d 1319 (Miss. 1995) ..... 9

<i>State v. Powell</i> , 27 So. 927 (Miss. 1900) .....	11
<i>Sykes v. Town of Columbus</i> , 55 Miss. 115 (1877) .....	10
<i>USF &amp; G Co. v. Conservatorship of Melson</i> , 809 So.2d 647 (Miss. 2002) .....	7

**Statutes**

House Concurrent Resolution No. 39 .....	6
Miss. Code Ann. § 23-15-367 .....	14
Miss. Code Ann. § 23-15-715 .....	14
Miss. Code Ann. § 23-17-11 .....	13
Miss. Code Ann. § 23-17-29 .....	14
Miss. Code. Ann. § 23-17-21 .....	13

**Other Authorities**

ANTONIN SCALIA & BRYAN A. GARNER, READING LAW: THE INTERPRETATION OF LEGAL TEXTS, (2012) .....	3, 5
Att’y Gen. Op. No. 2009-00001, 2009 WL 367638 (Jan. 9, 2009) .....	6, 8
Miss. Const. art. 15 § 273(3) .....	passim
Mississippi Secretary of State 2020 Annual Report, <a href="https://www.sos.ms.gov/content/documents/ed_pubs/pubs/FY20%20Annual%20Report_Final2.pdf">https://www.sos.ms.gov/content/documents/ed_pubs/pubs/FY20%20Annual%20Report_Final2.pdf</a> .....	1
Official 2020 General Election Results, <a href="https://www.sos.ms.gov/Elections-Voting/Pages/2020-General-Election.aspx">https://www.sos.ms.gov/Elections-Voting/Pages/2020-General-Election.aspx</a> .....	1
United States 2019 Census, <a href="https://www.census.gov/quickfacts/fact/table/MS,US/PST045219">https://www.census.gov/quickfacts/fact/table/MS,US/PST045219</a> .....	1

**Exhibits**

- Exhibit 1 – 2020 House Concurrent Resolution No. 39
- Exhibit 2 – 2020 General Election Absentee Report Week 4
